

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: SEALED CASE OF THE FOREIGN
INTELLIGENCE
SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW NO. 02-001

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION
COMMITTEE, *and* ARAB COMMUNITY CENTER FOR ECONOMIC
AND SOCIAL SERVICES, *Petitioners.*

*ON PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT OF
REVIEW*

**PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANN BEESON
Counsel of Record
JAMEEL JAFFER
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street*

*New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2601*

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
JOHN D. CLINE
TOM GOLDSTEIN
*National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. The Court of Review’s Decision Presents an Important Statutory and Constitutional Question Concerning the Scope of Any Foreign- Intelligence Exception to the Fourth Amendment’s Usual Requirements.....	12
II. The Court of Review Disregarded the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance By Reaching Difficult Constitutional Questions Unnecessarily.....	14
III. The Court of Review’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	16
A. The Court of Review’s Decision Disregards the Fourth Amendment By Endorsing Warrantless and Unreasonable Searches in Criminal Investigations.....	17

B.	The Court of Review’s Decision Disregards the Fourth Amendment By Allowing the Government to Conduct Searches for Law Enforcement Purposes Without Providing Notice.....	20
C.	The Court of Review’s Decision Disregards the Fourth Amendment By Foreclosing Meaningful Judicial Review of FISA Applications.....	21
D.	The Court of Review’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s “Special Needs” Jurisprudence.....	23
IV.	The Court of Review’s Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of Numerous Lower Federal Courts Which Have Held That Any Foreign-Intelligence Exception Must Be Limited to Investigations Whose Primary Purpose is Foreign Intelligence.....	26
V.	The Court of Review’s Decision Jeopardizes First Amendment Freedoms By Eliminating Fourth Amendment Safeguards.....	28
	Conclusion.....	30
	Appendix A.....	1a
	Appendix B.....	54a

Appendix C.....87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	18, 28
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	19
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	17
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	17
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	3
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	20
<i>Tully v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 455 U.S. 245 (1982).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974)	27
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	20
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)
.....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 952 F.2d 565 (1 st Cir. 1991)	26

<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	23
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F.Supp. 588 (E.D.Va. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4 th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4 th Cir. 1980)	8, 10, 27, 28
<i>United States v. United States District Court("Keith")</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	20, 26, 29
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	24
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	20
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d. 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	29

Statutes

USA PATRIOT Act (“Patriot Act”), Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	<i>passim</i>
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, tit. III, 82 Stat. 211.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(b).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2518(2).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3).....	23

18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(b)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(d)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 3
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (“FISA”), 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>pass</i> <i>im</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(2)(D)	13
50 U.S.C. § 1801(i)	6
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(4)(A)	5
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(7)	21
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(7)(A)	19
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(7)(B)	5, 6, 22
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(7)(E)	22
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3)(A)	17
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3)(B)	19

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(5).....	2
2	
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	21
50 U.S.C. § 1823(a)(7)(B).....	6
50 U.S.C. §§ 1821-29.....	13, 15
50 U.S.C. §§ 1841-46.....	13
50 U.S.C. §§ 1861-62.....	13

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....	
<i>passim</i>	
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

S. 113, 108 th Cong. (2002).	14
S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968).....	15
S. Rep. 94-755 (1976).....	12
S. Rep. 95-604 (1977).....	12
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans, Final Report ("Church Committee Report"), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	12, 13

Other Authorities

“What do I have to do to get a FISA?” (Document released by FBI in response to August 21 Freedom of Information Act request submitted by ACLU et al.).....18
